

Rochester Hills

1000 Rochester Hills Dr Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

Master

File Number: 2019-0367

File ID:2019-0367Type:PolicyStatus:Consent Agenda

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: City Council

Regular Meeting

File Created Date: 08/06/2019

Final Action:

File Name: The Department of Public Services requests that the

City Council accept to implement the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program and annual reporting in accordance with the law (MCL 247.663).

Title label: Request for Approval to Implement the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program

Notes:

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: 082619 Agenda Summary.pdf, Local Agency Enactment Number:

Guidelines.pdf

Contact: Hearing Date:

Drafter: Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	City Council Regular Meeting	08/26/2019					

Text of Legislative File 2019-0367

Title

Request for Approval to Implement the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program

Body

Whereas, the Michigan Legislature created a requirement (MCL 247.663) as part of the Transportation Funding Package of 2015 that requires each city and village to adopt a Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program that was approved by the Michigan Department of Transportation in 2018;

Whereas, the City of Rochester Hills adopted the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program on 08/26/2019;

Whereas, the City of Rochester Hills agrees to consider a local pavement warranty on each project that includes \$2 million or more in paving-related items and includes any state or federal funds;

Whereas, the Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program law requires each city and village to report annually on each project that includes \$2 million or more in paving-related items and includes any state or federal funds, whether or not a warranty was utilized in the project;

Whereas, the City of Rochester Hills agrees to implement the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program consistent with the Guidelines for Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program document that was approved by the Michigan Department of Transportation in 2018; and which the City of Rochester Hills adopted Implementation Policy defines the City of Rochester Hills intent of its pavement warranty program;

Resolved, that the Rochester Hills City Council, on behalf of the City of Rochester Hills, hereby agrees to implement the Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program and annually report in accordance with the law.